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JO) Secion 40/ 9
. ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HFP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

25 November 2009

Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 1 November
2009 over the Cleethorpes area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| can confirm that there were no military aircraft in the area at the time and on the date you
speicified.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

[Original signed]

RAF Bus Sec 2

7N,

")-f\
INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 _
From: BRI

Sent: 01 November 2009 01:37
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: large sighting

Dear Sir

| have just seen six UFOS whilst driving home. | am sure there is a good explanation and would like to check

if you had military craft on exercise in the area to this number.
== —— . = s m———

At 12:31 this evening, approx half an hour ago | saw 6 lights almost in an S shape slowly moving across the
sky. | was on the road FROM Humberston (suburb of Cleethorpes) to Tetney, North East Lincs. | was on the
straight just before Tetney village when | saw through my cars front window these 6 lights. I've never seen
anything like them, it just looked very odd. | pulled over and got out to look further. They were moving in
formation from West to north east (towards the sea). The conditions were misty in the sky, although at ground
level it was clear. Then one of the lights disappeared quickly. | got back into the car to follow the lights and
pulled over again further along. Only two lights remained and gradually faded out. | would like to note that
there was NO sound.

! would like this to be anonymous, you are welcome to contact me discreetly but | do not want the media to
know of me or my name as | run several businesses and have a reputation to consider. | have taken several
photographs on my phone but can not examine them or blow them up until | get back into office as | have left

cable there.

| would appreciate knowing if you had six helicopters in the area at this time or have | seen a genuine UFO
formation?

Many thanks

Mobile:
www.stonetimber.co.uk

North Cotes, Lincolnshire_@

Catalog u8BEKH Nt e defe/24/2452/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2452/1

Page 1 of 2
»

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 -
From: CAS-AS LFCEU1 EESISIRI

Sent: 05 November 2009 14:18

To:  Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1_

Subject: RE: Low Flying

Midday, Monday 9t LOL. It takes no longer than 5 minutes.

| asked if there were any aircraft booked into the Night Low Flying System in NS4BW, which covers
an extensive area on the east coast, between 2200 and 0400hrs. Nil return

Always glad to help.

n U

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd 1 SIS
Sent: 05 November :
To: CAS-AS LFCEUL

Subject: Low Flying
ecion

Air Command is dealing with a UO 'sighting’ in which the correspondent asks if we had
six helicopters in the area at the time otherwise he thinks he saw 'genuine’ UFOs. The
sighting was on 1 November around midnight in Cleethorpes, North East Lincs. Can you
let me know if there was any low flying booked in the area at that time please by
midday Monday 9 November? Many thanks. |

Dep Hd of Sec' 1

A Cmd, Spitfire Block

Tel: M)

(Civ)

Email: Air CmdSecCS -RAFBusSec DHAL (DII-F Role)

SR - .o . (Personal)

My profile has been migrated to DI-F. My internal e-mail address is now Alr CmdSecCS-BAFBusSec
DHdt. (You will need to find me again via the Advanced Search function on the Global Address List to
send me e-mails). External e-mail addresses {@“g-mod,uk) will remain unchanged on
Di/F.

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the infended recipient or there are problems please notify the

sender and then delete the e-mall (and FHle(s) if attached) from your system.
Recipients should note that e-maii iraffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
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secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. (

The MOLD has taken steps 1o keep this e-mail and any altachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient {0 perform ali necessary checks.

The statemenis expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

05/11/2009
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o —
. ROYAL HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R Fo RC E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254

ufodesk @mod.uk Q)

Our Ref: UFO Report

2 November 2009

Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying objegt, seen on 1

November 2009 over the Cleethorpes area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the

focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating 1o UFOs. o
& car~  tonSrn Bhal thor were wo W Mugfwma_md‘w
Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports I
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have.ga avd
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom'’s e

airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Adje [j:

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external sour€e,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2

IL‘L AQwg,‘
/
INVESTORS iN PEOPLE

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2452/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2452/1

Page 1 of 1

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 [N L2

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec? (SIS on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 10 November 2009 16:50

To: Section40l |

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 20091110-UFO-desk_phenomena-article-request-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mait and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s} if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any ioss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the

recipient to perform all necassary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.
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. ROVYAL Section40] |

HEADGQGUARTERS AIR COMMAND

Al R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 2
_ Spitfire Block

Phenomena Magazine Rovyal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @ mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

10 November 2009

De.r SN

| am writing with reference to your e-mail dated 31 October 2009 requesting articles for
Phenomena Magazine. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if 1 explain that the Ministry of Defence’s role is to examine any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen
might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. We would therefore have no
requirement to submit any articles for publication in your magazine.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2

g =
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From:

Sent: 31 October 2009 19:34

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1;
Subject: enomena Magazine -

Attachments: PHENOMENA NOVEMBER 2009.pdf

PHENOMENA

VEMBER 2009.pdf (: . o .
Please find attached Novembers edition of Phenomena Magazine,

We are currently looking for articles for submission to future months, If you
feel you may have something worth offering, be it an article on any paraormal
type subject or even a letter to the magazine, Please forward to _ at

Also listed in this months magazine is an advertisement for DarkKnight radio,
an online SciFi, Paranormal and Rock Radio station. Due to publication times,
we have been unable to include that from November 5th, there will be many
programmes regarding the Sky, Jeff Waynes War of the Worlds is one thing to be
included. Infact if recieved tonight ( Halloween ) You may want to have a wee
listen tonight - http://www.radionomy.com/darkknight-radio.aspx#/darkknight-
radio.aspx?Dum=1

Kind regards

WWwW.upila.Co.uk
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® i+ cmaseccs RAFBusSec2 NN

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 — on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 10 November 2009 14:12

To: _

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 20091109-U FO-Deskﬂ.-sightings-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s} if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail iraffic on MOD systems is subject to menitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the

recipient to perform all necessary chacks,

The statemenis expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.
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. HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND

A ' FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 2

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Correspondence

10 November 2009

| am writing with reference to your e-mail dated 31 October 2009 requesting details of any
UFO Sightings reported on 24 December, past or present. | have been asked to reply as this
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs. |
note you have previously written to the MOD several times on the subject of UFQ’s. Your e-
mails of 15, 16, 17, 21 February 2009; 5, 25 of March; and 16, 20 of May refer.

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD from 1997 to 2008 are available for viewing on
the MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports”. Reports for 2009 will be
published at the end of the year. Therefore any UFO reports from 24 December will be
available for you to view online.

| hope this information proves useful to you.

Regards

RAF Bus Sec 2

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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G| S 109 C e
.I-\ir CmdSecCS-RAFBu%ge(c-‘;b | (’L@\ \\\ OC\> -

From:

Sent: 31 October 2009 06:55
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFQO Desk1
Subject: Request for information

31 October 2009 )

&
Dear UFO Desk,
I am writing with regards to request if in your records system if there is a filgfrecord of a any

reported 'UFQ' Sighting that was reported on December 24th, past or present, in which an
unusual flying object was sighted and reported officially in your records systems?

I would greatly appreciate a copy of such reported 'UFO".

I thank you for your time and I would greatly appreciate your response.
Yours Sincerely,

(Signed)

Geton 0 CeAer o

Click Here View photos of singles in your area
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2_
From: _

Sent: 21 May 2009 14:25

To: G

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090521-Response toﬂUFO Weapon-U

Thank you for your e-mail of 20 May 2009 regarding details of your weapon that could shoot down
UFOs.

I can assure you that the Ministry of Defence (MOD) appreciates your concerns and takes most
seriously its’ departmental aim to deliver security for the people of the United Kingdom and the
Overseas Territories by defending them and acting as a force for good by strengthening international
peace and security.

On 26 February the MOD launched the dynamic Defence Technology Plan (DTP) available online at
www.science.mod.uk to enable transparent prioritisation and coherence across MOD’s R&D
programme. The DTP aims to encourage fresh and innovative thinking, to demonstrate the value of
the research programme to Defence and to enable more effective working across the R&D

community. This is a cost-balanced expression of research priorities for the MOD that takes forward
the Defence Technology Strategy (DTS), published in October 2006.

I have had my colleagues in the Science Innovation Technology area conduct an assessment of your
proposal. The outcome this assessment is that they are satisfied that our capability to ensure the air
defence of the UK can be delivered without the need for new equipment. My colleagues will contact
you if a future requirement emerges that could be met by your weapon. Until then I trust that this
concludes the correspondence on this matter.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Roor SRR 40
Spitfire Block
HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if altached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any ioss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec_

From: ISR

Sent: 20 May 2009 09:03

To: RS

Subject: Release-Authorised:20090520-Response to-@ UFO weapon

e SR

Thank you for your e-mail of 16 May 2009 regarding your theory for a device to shoot down UFOs.

I should like to assure you that Defence technology, including the effectiveness of our air defence
systems, is constantly evolving and we are confident that our air defence capabilities fully meet the
air defence threat and protect the integrity of the UK Air Defence Region. However, at this point we
are not intending to develop a weapon to shoot down UFOs.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room SIS 40|
Spitfire Block
HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s} if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the depariment.
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec?2 _

From:

Sent: 07 April 2009 13:52

[ Section40. |

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090407-Response t@ sters Correspondence-U

D SR

Thank you for your e-mail of 25 March 2009 requesting that your previous
correspondence on UFOs is passed directly to John Hutton, the Secretary of State for Defence.

The Secretary of State for Defence receives a great many letters and e-mails from members of the
public but unfortunately does not have the time to read or answer them all himself. For this reason,
the Ministers’ Offices ensure that correspondence is passed to the subject matter experts within the
Ministry of Defence (MoD) for them to answer.

Therefore your correspondence is passed to me to answer as my post has responsibility for UFO
matters across the MoD.

Your e-mail of 5 March 2009 addressed to RAF Waddington has also been forwarded to me. As it
covers much the same ground as your e-mail to me of the same date, I believe that my response of 11
March 2009 sets out the MoD position.

I know this will be a disappointing response, but I hope it explains the situation.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room [EISSlEn 40
Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk @ mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file{s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing {o
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachmenits free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the

responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks,
The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of

the department.
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec?2

From: SIS

Sent: 11 March 2009 08:27

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090311-Response to-@lpon-u

Dea: SRR

Thank you for your e-mail of 5 March 2009 asking if the Ministry of Defence would like details of
your suggestion for a weapon that could shoot down UFOs.

The UK has a comprehensive suite of capabilities that provide its air superiority, both here at home
in the UK and also on expeditionary operations. The UK's Air Policing Area is under continuous
surveillance using a combination of civil and military radar installations that provide a continuous
real-time “picture”. Any threat would, of course, be handled in the light of the particular
circumstances at the time, however, rest assured that we have at our disposal a range of capabilities
that we are confident can neutralise even the most demanding of targets. Notwithstanding this, we
are not becoming complacent and we continue to develop successor air defence capabilities, such as
fast jet and rotary wing aircraft and smart weapons, which utilise cutting edge technologies and will
see the UK well placed to handle any threat well in to the future.

In the circumstances, and whilst we note your kind offer, we will not be pursuing it any further.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room SR 40
Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail fraffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. it is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-malil are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec_

rrom: T

Sent: 05 March 2009 05:23

ro:

Subject: RE: 20090302-TO00688/2009, TO00811-2009, TO00758/2009, TO00714/2009 IS

Dear R

Thank you for your your response relating to my many enquires relating to Unidentified Flying
Object (UFO) activity in the United Kingdom. I do understand that a UFO does not necessarily
mean extraterrestrial related. I have knowledge that the RAF have on more than one occasion

intercepted a UFO using military aircraft.

Therefore, the reason i am contacting you once again is that, through my research as a UFO
Researcher, i believe i know how you can shoot down a UFO. Hypothectically, let's assume that
these UFOs are extraterrestrial and that the RAF has tried but failed to bring down an
extraterrestrial UFO. I have a suggestion for a new weapon which could and will bring down a
potential extraterrestrial UFO. Actually, it has much to do with what happend regarding the Roswell
UFO Incident in Roswell, New Mexico, USA back in July 1947.

If you would care to know more about my suggestion for a weapon which could and will take down a
UFO craft, then i would like to speak personally with someone such as a General or high ranking
official within the Royal Air Force, immediatley. It is your choice. Trust me, have faith.

I await your action.

Sincerely Yours,

UFO Researcher

Subject: 20090302-TO00688/2009, TO00811-2009, TO00758/2009, TO00714/2009 [EkaslE 40

40
2 Mar 2009 07:43:33 +0000

Date: Mon

From: @mod.uk
To

Dear EESIIRD |

Thank you for your e-mails of 15, 16, 17 and 21 February 2009 to Secretary of State for Defence,
John Hutton, expressing your belief that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) should investigate UFO
sightings more thoroughly. They have been passed to this office to deal with as we have
responsibility for answering questions relating to UFOs. You also wrote direct to this office on 17
February 2009 along similar lines. This response will cover all your correspondence.

As I explained in my letter of 13 February 2009, the MoD does not have any expertise or role in

respect of 'UFO/flying saucer' matters or the question of the existence or otherwise of
extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date the

MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.
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.e MoD is not complacent about the integrity of the UK's airspace which is maintained through
continuous surveillance of the UK Air Policing Area by the Royal Air Force. This is achieved by
using a combination of civil and military radar installations, which provide a continuous real-time
“picture” of the UK airspace. Any threat to the UK Air Defence Region would be handled in the
light of the particular circumstances at the time (it might if deemed appropriate, involve the
scrambling or diversion of air defence aircraft).

From that perspective, reports provided to us of ‘UFQ’ sightings are examined, but consultation
with air defence staff and others as necessary is considered only where there is sufficient evidence to
suggest a breach of UK air space. The vast majority of reports we receive are very sketchy and
vague. Only a handful of reports in recent years have warranted further investigation and none
revealed any evidence of a threat. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for UFQ sightings if resources were diverted for this purpose,
but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be
an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

As I am sure you can imagine, the Secretary of State and the Chief of Air Staff are both extremely
busy and it will not be possible for them to speak with you.

Yours sincerely,

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room SIS 40
Spitfire Block
HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. it is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the dgepartment.

Explore the new Windows Live. Looking for a place to manage all your online stuff?
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecZ_
From: S

Sent: 10 November 2009 03:44
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFQO Desk1
Subject: Hi

Attachments: Image1 (Large).jpg; Image2 (Large).jpg; Image3 (Large).jpg; Image4 (Large).jpg; Image5
(Large).jpg; Image6 (Large).jpg; Image7 (Large).jpg; Image8 (Large).jpg

This is not a ufo sighting report sadly,

Much more revealing than that, I'm afraid to say well
lets hope so anyway and in some way beneficial to the
government. I have been searching quiet afew
government sights now looking for the right
department.

But no luck as of yet.

I would be so greatful if you could help me out and
point me in the right direction please.

If you could take a quick look at a few of the
attachments I have sent.

You should be able to hopefully point to the right
department.

I have tried to explain briefly an the attachments
what its all about but its such a hard area to cover.

I have so many pictures at hand its also knowing
which ones to choose too.

I am sorry for intrution,

10/11/2009
Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2452/1
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I 2 able to see much more than the
verage person does “much more” and somehow I am being commumicated
with by certain beings don’t ask me how this works I don’t know.

The only way I am able to show anyvone what I do see, is to adjust the
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i ROyA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 8

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254

_ Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk
Email

Our Ref:
UFO Reports

20 October 2009

Doz SN

Thank you for your further email of 7 October about UFO sightings in the Lothians . | have been
asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) for correspondence
related to UFOs. -

| can confirm that we have received no further reports of UFO sightings around the area or dates you
suggest.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

[Original Signed]

RAF Bus Sec

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 —

From:

Sent: 07 October 2009 16:49
To:  Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect 3 EESISIGMI Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk
Subject: Re: 20091007-Response t!JFOs The Lothians-U

The ufos were seen by people in the Figate Park by the pond there,
Craigentinny Railway depot workers, and people happening to be in their
gardens in Mountcastle Crescent...... the first ufo moved in an absolutely

perfect horizontal line, roughly over the Pentlands, then without

stopping jumped vertically, with absolute perpendicularity, shooting
high into the stars...... size estimation "about twice the size of a Boeing
Z4T" Ve roughly triangular in shape, shot upwards, it was a very
bright light with an orange light underneath....... then another one came
in and did exactly the samae.....if anythin’ it wiz movin' faster than the
first vin, like it wiz chasin’ the first vin..... it moved up faster.....
It was an absolutely perfect right-angle that was formed by the flight

pattern of both craft.

Comments were of the ilk of "Surely they saw that on radar. How have
we got places like RAF Leuchars, Edinburgh Airport, aw they piaces, and
there's been no announcement of seein' somethin’ weird on the radar? 1
really would like to speak to these people.”

I'll withhold the date of this incident for the present, and say as much as
that it was in the earily evening, and say that it was roughly three weeks
2go OF §0..uuss have you or have you not registered unusual radar traces

roundabout that time period...... it does sound like a fairly specific
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sighting.”

Yours truly,

That is quoting a railway depot worker who was 2 manager in a previous company for
a long time, no doubt filling in time before his pension kicks in. They are basically all
sounding like him.

- On Wed, 7/10/09, Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _«:Air‘(ﬁ‘mﬁﬁegﬁ@gw
RAFBusSeciiZi@mod. ul> wrote:

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect SIS < AirCmdSecCS-
RAFBusSeci3@mod.uk>

Subject: 20091007-Response (o UFOs The Lothians-U
To:

Date: Wednesday, 7 October, 2009, 10:51 AM

Dea: S

Thank you for vour e-mail of 25 September 2000 regarding UFOs. It has been passed to this
office to deal with as we are the focal point for UFO matters within the Ministry of Defence
(MoD).

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the MoD examines any reports of “unidentified
flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity,

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of cach sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations. such as
airceraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but 1t is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an iappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of *UFO/tlying saucer” matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forins, about which it
remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoeD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

20/10/2009
Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2452/1
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RAF Bus Sec 13

Roo mﬂ

Spitfire Block

HG Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HPI4 4UE

Tel: 01484 49 6254

ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems
please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.
Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and
auditing to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawiful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it
accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed
on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or

policies of the department.
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- Roy A L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND \
A I R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 8

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Correspondence

14 October 2009

oecor R

Thank you for your email of 12 October to the UFO Desk containing a link to a video on
YouTube. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours Sincerely

[Original Signed]

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS—RAFBusSecB_
From:  EESREI

Sent: 12 QOctober 2009 14:43
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFQO Desk1

Subject: Fwd: _000 sent you a video: "weather balloon??" dd (M‘:ﬁ’a
¢
check this out for me please.. d I % N
cledaiorse

From: YouTube Service <service @ youtube.com>
To:
Sent: Mon. 12 Oct 2009 14:16

Subjec_OOO sent you a video: "weather balloon??"
Y Broadvast
You st

Vegself Help Centre | email options | report spam

weather balloon??

is this a weather balloon ...
over liverpool(netherley)..
at 13-00..12/10/09.

© 2009 YouTube, LLC
901 Cherry Ave, San Bruno, CA 94066
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@ cmaseccs-RAFBussect: TSI
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 RS

Sent: 07 October 2009 10:52

To:

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20091007-Response to SN UFOs The Lothians-U

Thank you for your e-mail of 25 September 2009 regarding UFOs. It has been passed to this office to
deal with as we are the focal point for UFO matters within the Ministry of Defence (MoD).

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the MoD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

[ am sorry [ could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room SISl 40
Spitfire Block
HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitied with It are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if altached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-malil traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing 1o
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes,

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
Hability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a resull of any virus being passed on. it is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
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el ccion 40—

Sent: 25 September 2009 16:32

To: m:hars.raf.mod.uk

Subject: UFO Sightings Within The Vicinity Of The Lothians

Recent spate of sightings, in particular persons have expostulated "Surely there must be radar
returns on these craft”, this was a former manager speaking having witnessed totally incredible
manoeuvring of strange objects.

Flight pattern was initially perfectly horizontal at great speed and extremely bright, a dead stop,
then shot upwards absolutely perpendicularly cutting a perfect right angle in the mind.....witnesses
swear this was visibly shooting far higher than normal craft which due to it's "twice-the-size-of-a-
747" quality remained visible for a long time. A first object caught people's attention, then another
one did exactly the same thing within exact same spatial trajectory seconds later.

Any unusual returns?
What is the correct avenue of enquiry regarding these things?
Much obliged,

29/09/2009
Catalogue ]%{e?erence:defe/24/2452/ 1
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HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room D 40
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

AIRFORCE

Our Ref:
UFO Correspondence

Downham Market
Norfolk

veer S

Thank you for your e-mail of 5 October 2009 regarding the UFO encounters you haVe
had. | |

7 October 2009

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for

-this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFQO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. | |

lam sorry | could not be more helpfuf.

7
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INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air tSecCS-RAFBusSecQ —

From: CIO-CI-AccessOps4_

Sent: 06 October 2009 10:43

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Subject: ~ Release-Authorised: FOI written request

Ailr,

Normal business.

————— Original Message-----

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk}
Sent: 05 October 2009 18:24

To: CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)

Subject: FOI written request

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:

txtfirstname @

txtlastname:

txtaddressl:

txtaddress2: kings lynn norfolk

txttowncity: downham market
txtstatecountry: no
txtzipcodepostcode: k
txtcountry: UK
txtemailAddregge
txttelephone:
txtinforequest: In May of 1983 I encountered was witness to a UFO some
twenty-feet away. time 0845, place little-paxton cambs. I observed its
geometric shape as pyramidical, four blue strobic-type tubes flashing
from the apex to the four base sides. Orange sphere in centre
slightly obscured by a kind of wuniifed green mist. On returning to
GT Barford near bedford to my friends switched on 1local radio which
announced/ Two fighter craft from mildenhall sent to reconnasaince two
UFO, which were doing 1800mls.ph bank turns.. In september 1983
encountered Cage-shaped object on farmers field some twenty-feet away.
Place between wisbech and kings 1lynn norfolk, time 2045, observed for
some three minutes. Green/red/blue lights highly visible around bars of
cage, object arose and dissapeared into time-corridoor after about
forty-feet. I believe this to be some form of experimental time-box.
On 18thdec 1992 at 2345hrs observed/encountered Oval-craft some forty-
feet 1n 1length and from base to dome-shaped aperture about ten-feet.
Colour rusty-red (like metal Jjust removed from forge and allowed to
cool down.) Watched as craft then some eighty-feet in air turned on
orange-ports which released some kind of Unified-field, which 1in turn
immediately "opened" a Gate/portal into spacetime. (dimensional-time)
through which this craft slowly dissapeared into. None of these
encounters sgeem to have been released 1in recent Information-act? Maybe
because proff david clark cannot believe in truth?. He is surely no
expert 1in UFOS thats for sure!! However MUFON have all particulars

and I have also uploaded my three encounters to my site and blog. Why
is the truth being withheld? Certainly I 1like others will participate
to expose the truth with or without vyour assistance.
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Dear SRR

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2452/1

" HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND

RAF Business Secretanat 13
Room (SR 40
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk -

Qur Ref: |
UFQO Correspondence

30 S.ept-ember<2009

Thank ybu for your letter regarding your interest in UFOs and the various sightings you have

made over the years.

This branch has responsibility for UFO matters across the Ministry of Defence (MoD) but as |

explained in my last letter, the MoD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it "
‘receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity and we do not usually attempt to identify

the precise nature of each sighting reported to us.

I would like to thank you for your kind offer for us to visit you to view the material you have

collected, but it is not our policy to do so.

‘| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

s

/
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Headquarters Air Command Annan
RAF Business Secretariat 13 Dumfriesshire
Roo 40

Spitfire Block REF: 24-08-2009-0956 16-001
Royal Air Force 18-09-09

High Wycombe Mobile No

Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE

Thank you for your letter plus records of sightings since the beginning of this
year 2009.

After going through them they did not give me too much information except that
several say there was no noise? This I believe as this is near one of my very first
full view of one that glided just above my head about 1000feet above & about
40/60 feet in diameter all black no lights @ all and no noise either just pure
silence as if like a bird when it has it’s wings spread out to glide, but what struck
me was there was no port windows and underneath the craft had earth
camouflage & two oblong box shape in the belly and thought that this is strange
for an UFO that has these earth markings? Underneath and it was travelling
very slow that even single engine plane could of over take or even a racing car to
pass it.

The two photos above show this UFO and I mad a medel of it which the UFO
look like a giant Frisbee? If you like I could send you a copy of my model or even
to the MOD!

First of all I'm ex- RAF & also ex-army served with 4™ Royal Tank Regiment in
the Middle & Far East on active service in the early 60’s.

I have believed in these crafts since my school days and now I have proof of these
UFQ’s in photo’s & videos since 1996 right up to 2009 from my back door all my
photos & videos are through the day of very good light and all were taken
between 11-00am & 4-30pm two I spotted @ night being a very good clear moon
light night in between a large gap in the clouds over Chapel Cross heading
towards Edinburgh as also I made a model of this UFQO as did the first one but is
of a very different shape some also taken while out walking with a friend when I
was in Eastriggs going over a railway bridge when it buzzed an old ww11
tempest plane thought the pilot did not know it @ the time which happened on
the 1% of June 2009 @ about 12-30 & 1pm the video shows the shape and the
speed I come to is of a 6™ of a second of the time it came into our airspace &
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back out, this I used the time from the length of time it showed upon video &
disappears after if had a good look @ the plane it also left on the dive & turning
a slip stream I also made paintings taken from prints from the video I made 7
prints as which was the number of frames in the video of appearing &
disappearing.

I would be happy to for any one to pay a visit to my place and I can show you all
that I’ve taken and the most recent ones from out my back door just a few weeks
ago I saw two jets leave a vapour trail in the shape of a “v”, then I also notice
three UFO’s that look like out of “Star Wars Film” they had me glued to the
ground just watching them that I nearly forgot my camera in the kitchen as I
have two or three near hand 2 digitals & one SLR Camera it was the SLR one I
used but the third one was too far behind I managed to get one shot and forgot to
put the camera on several frames per second so I was not quick enough to take
the next shot as they all disappear before I could & then could not say how they
manage to disappear before my eyes it was like magic I think they were the
mother of all UFO’s they look like battle ships that you see in old war films.

The other two photo’s are of the plane being buzzed & the others is of a RAF jet
going round above my house several times on a very clod cloudy day around
4pm plus there were 4 UFO’s playing with the jet I used my digital cam camera
& also saw one that kept coming out from behind the clouds while the others hid
behind thin layers of clouds but still saw them with my eyes as well with the
camera and I followed the jet as it went round the area before heading I think
for Spade Adam if that’s the right spelling?

I could go on and on describing all in detail but it would take up a lot of pages
and a lot of ink so if any one from the RAF/MOD wish to pay a visit and watch
the videos and see that these UFO’S are genuine space crafts and I do not go by
what the majority that seam to see them @ night and tell what lights are seen, I
know that strobe lights on planes & helicopters move right round them from
wing tip to tail as similar with the copter, I’ve seen copters almost every night in
the area from the Solway coast and around Annan of Chapel Cross even high
altitude planes are mistaken for them as well though they should note the speed
of the plane and then they should know that it is a space craft of the speed it does
from a to b take the area, time and of course if it’s a very dark cloudy night or a
very clear moon light night as with through the day as well, I see all the ones
through the day 9 times out 10 they all seem to be around when ever there are
planes it is I think rare for one to be very low and just glide as the one I first saw
in 1996/98.

I may have a computer but I’m not on the internet as @ the moment I can’t
afford it as I’m busy doing the house and my garden plus what bills come in I
hope to start some time next year so that I can’t look into UFO sightings from
other people in the country.

If possible to send this to the mod as I do not know which department of the
MOD to send this type of letter to them I would be very happy for you to send
them a copy with my permission and perhaps both you and the MOD will truly
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